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BORE KEYWAY

0.500”	-	0.563” 0.125”	x	0.063”
0.625”	-	0.875” 0.188”	x	0.094”
0.938”	-	1.250” 0.250”	x	0.125”
1.438”	-	1.750” 0.375”	x	0.188”
1.813”	-	2.250” 0.500”	x	0.250”
2.313”	-	2.750” 0.625”	x	0.313”
2.813”	-	3.250” 0.750”	x	0.375”
3.313”	-	3.750” 0.875”	x	0.438”
3.813”	-	4.333” 1.000”	x	0.500”

QD® BUSHINGS
Steel/Iron

Bushing Bore Range
Dimensions Torque Capacity 

In-Lbs
A B D E F L

H 0.438”	-	1.500” 0.250” 1.625” 2.500” 1.000” 0.875” 1.250” 1,750

JA 0.500”	-	1.250” 0.313” 1.375” 2.000” 0.688” 0.588” 1.000” 1,750

SH 0.500”	-	1.625” 0.375” 1.871” 2.688” 0.875” 0.813” 1.250” 3,500

SDS 0.500”	-	2.000” 0.438” 2.188” 3.188” 0.875” 0.750” 1.313” 5,000

SD 0.500”	-	2.000” 0.438” 2.188” 3.188” 1.375” 1.250” 1.813” 5,000

SK 0.500”	-	2.625” 0.500” 2.813” 3.875” 1.375” 1.250” 1.875” 7,000

SF 0.500”	-	2.938” 0.500” 3.125” 4.625” 1.500” 1.250” 2.000” 11,000

E 0.875”	-	3.500” 0.750” 3.834” 6.000” 1.875” 1.625” 2.625” 20,000

F 1.000”	-	4.000” 0.813” 4.438” 6.625” 2.813” 2.500” 3.625” 40,000

J 1.500”	-	4.500” 1.000” 5.148” 7.250” 3.500” 3.188” 4.500” 55,000

M 2.000”	-	5.500” 1.250” 6.500” 9.125” 5.500” 5.188” 6.750” 125,000

N 2.438”	-	5.875” 1.500” 7.000” 10.000” 6.625” 6.250” 8.125” 150,000

P 2.938”	-	7.000” 1.750” 8.250” 11.750” 7.625” 7.250” 9.375” 250,000

W 4.250”	-	8.500” 2.000” 10.437” 15.000” 9.375” 9.000” 11.375” 375,000

S 6.000”	-	10.000” 3.250” 12.125” 17.750” 12.500” 12.000” 15.750” 625,000

Sure-Grip® Bushings

Dimensions
Sure-Grip bushings are designed to transmit the rated torque capacity listed in the table below when the cap screws are tightened as 
indicated. The bushings are stocked in all popular bore sizes, including metric bores, within the bore range for a particular  bushing.

Bush.
Torque

Capacity
(In.-Lbs.)

(Note 1)
Max.
Bore

(Note 2)
Max.
Bore

DIMENSIONS IN INCHES
Bolt

Circle

Cap
Screws

RequiredA B D E F* L

QT
JA
SH

SDS
SD

  1,750
  1,750
  3,500
  5,000
  5,000

1-1/2
1-1⁄4
1-5/8

1-15/16
1-15/16

 30
 23
 36
 42
 42

1/4
5/16
3/8
7/16
7/16

1.625
1.375
1.871
2.1875
2.1875

2-1/2
2

2-11/16
3-3/16
3-3/16

1
11/16
7/8
7/8

1-3/8

7/8
9/16
13/16
3/4

1-1/4

1-1/4
1

1-1/4
1-5/16
1-13/16

2
1-21/32

2-1/4
2-11/16
2-11/16

2-1/4 x 1
3 - #10 x 1
3-1/4 x 1-3/8
3-1/4 x 1-3/8
3-1/4 x 1-7/8

SK
SF
E
F
J

  7,000
 11,000
 20,000
 40,000
 55,000

2-1/2
2-15/16
3-1/2

3-15/16
4-1/2

 56
 63
 78
 90
105

1/2
1/2
3/4

13/16
1

2.8125
3.125
3.834
4.4375
5.1484

3-7/8
4-5/8

6
6-5/8
7-1/4

1-3/8
1-1/2
1-7/8

2-13/16
3-1/2

1-1/4
1-1/4
1-5/8
2-1/2
3-3/16

1-7/8
2

2-5/8
3-5/8
4-1/2

3-5/16
3-7/8

5
5-5/8
6-1/4

3-5/16 x 2
3-3/8 x 2
3-1/2 x 2-3/4
3-9/16 x 3-5/8
3-5/8 x 4-1/2

M
N
P
W
S

125,000
150,000
250,000
375,000
625,000

5-1/2
6
7

8-1/2
10

130
140
160
200
240

1-1/4
1-1/2
1-3/4

2
3-1/4

6.500
7.000
8.250

10.437
12.125

9-1/8
10

11-3/4
15

17-3/4

5-1/2
6-5/8
7-5/8
9-3/8
12-1/2

5-3/16
6-1/4
7-1/4

9
12

6-3/4
8-1/8
9-3/8
11-3/8
15-3/4

7-7/8
8-1/2

10
12-3/4

15

4-3/4 x 6-3/4
4-7/8 x 8
4 - 1 x 9-1/2
4 - 1-1/8 x 11-1/2
5 - 1-1/4 x 15-1/2

SURE-GRIP BUSHING
TORQUE RATINGS AND DIMENSIONS

* Mating hub length.
1.  MAX INCH BORE WITH KEYSEAT. 
2.  MAX MM BORE WITH STANDARD KEYSEAT.

See pages A1–4 to A1–8 for Bore and Keyseat information and weights.

Bushing
QT

Bushings
JA to J inclusive w/

Setscrew
Except JA

Bushings
M to S inclusive

w/Setscrew

BD

L

F

EA
3/4" taper per
ft. on diameter

A1-3P-1686-TBW      2/14.....        TB Wood’s  888-829-6637
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BORE KEYWAY

0.500”	-	0.563” 0.125”	X	0.630”

0.625”	-	0.875” 0.188”	X	0.938”

0.938”	-	1.250” 0.250”	X	0.125”

1.438”	-	1.750” 0.375”	X	0.188”

1.813”	-	2.250” 0.500”	X	0.250”

2.313”	-	2.750” 0.625”	X	0.313”

2.813”	-	3.250” 0.750”	X	0.375”

3.313”	-	3.750” 0.875”	X	0.438”

3.813”	-	4.500” 1.000”	X	0.500”

TAPER-LOCK® BUSHINGS
Steel/Iron
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1008 THRU 5050

Bushing Size
Rating • 

Torque Capacity 
(lb - in.) 

Hub Diam. Ref. Installation Screw +

G

L * M *
Approx. 

Wt. 
(lbs)A B

C  
Gray Iron

D Qty Size
Std 
Hex 
Key

Short 
Key 

€

Std 
Hex 
Key

Short Key 
€

1008 1,200 1-3/8 7/8 2-3/16 1-21/64 2 1/4 x1/2 1-1/8 5/8 1-1/4 3/4 0.2

1108 1,300 1-1/2 7/8 2-5/16 1-29/64 2 1/4 x1/2 1-1/8 5/8 1-1/4 3/4 0.2

1210 3,600 1-7/8 1 3-1/4 1-3/4 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.5

1215 3,550 1-7/8 1-1/2 2-7/8 1-3/4 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.3

1310 3,850 2 1 3-3/8 1-7/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.6

1610 4,300 2-1/4 1 3-5/8 2-1/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.7

1615 4,300 2-1/4 1-1/2 3-1/4 2-1/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 1-3/16 1-5/8 1-11/16 1.0

2012 7,150 2-3/4 1-1/4 4-3/8 2-5/8 2 7/16 x 7/8 1-9/16 15/16 2 1-3/8 1.4

2517 11,600 3-3/8 1-3/4 4-7/8 3-1/4 2 1/2 x 1 1-5/8 1 2-1/4 1-5/8 3.1

2525 11,300 3-3/8 2-1/2 4-1/2 3-1/4 2 1/2 x 1 1-5/8 1 2-1/4 1-5/8 3.5

3020 24,000 4-1/4 2 6-1/4 4 2 5/8 x 1-1/4 1-13/16 1-3/16 2-11/16 2-1/16 5.0

3030 24,000 4-1/4 3 5-3/4 4 2 5/8 x 1-1/4 1-13/16 1-3/16 2-11/16 2-1/16 7.4

3535 44,800 5 3-1/2 7 4-27/32 3 1/2 x 1-1/2 39 2 1-5/16 3-3/8 2-11/16 9.8

4040 77,300 5-3/4 4 8-1/2 5-35/64 3 5/8 x 1-3/4 40 2-3/8 1-5/8 4-1/8 3-3/8 15.4

4545 110,000 6-3/8 4-1/2 9-1/2 6-1/8 3 3/4 x 2 40 2-5/8 1-15/16 4-3/4 4-1/16 21.0

5050 126,000 7 5 10-1/2 6-23/32 3 7/8 x 2-1/4 37 2-13/16 2-5/16 5-1/4 4-13/16 29.0

+ Use in position shown in drawing above for tightening bushing on shaft. When loosening bushing, remove screws and use all except one 
in the other holes.

* Space required to remove bushing using jackscrews - no puller required.
€ Standard hex key cut to minimum useable length.
• Peak torque loads must not exceed torque capacity rating shown. Capacity values shown are for light starting and steady running  

conditions. For more severe duty, divide torque capacity by service factor suggested in table below.
 Note: Approx. weight in lbs. for an average size bore.

Service Factor Type of Loading

1.0 Light starting & steady running

1.5 Light starting & uneven running

2.0 Fairly heavy starting & steady or uneven running

2.5 Light or heavy starting & moderate shock running

3.0 Light or heavy starting & severe shock running, or reversing loads
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1008 THRU 5050

Bushing Size
Rating • 

Torque Capacity 
(lb - in.) 

Hub Diam. Ref. Installation Screw +

G

L * M *
Approx. 

Wt. 
(lbs)A B

C  
Gray Iron

D Qty Size
Std 
Hex 
Key

Short 
Key 

€

Std 
Hex 
Key

Short Key 
€

1008 1,200 1-3/8 7/8 2-3/16 1-21/64 2 1/4 x1/2 1-1/8 5/8 1-1/4 3/4 0.2

1108 1,300 1-1/2 7/8 2-5/16 1-29/64 2 1/4 x1/2 1-1/8 5/8 1-1/4 3/4 0.2

1210 3,600 1-7/8 1 3-1/4 1-3/4 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.5

1215 3,550 1-7/8 1-1/2 2-7/8 1-3/4 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.3

1310 3,850 2 1 3-3/8 1-7/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.6

1610 4,300 2-1/4 1 3-5/8 2-1/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 13/16 1-5/8 1-1/16 0.7

1615 4,300 2-1/4 1-1/2 3-1/4 2-1/8 2 3/8 x 5/8 1-3/8 1-3/16 1-5/8 1-11/16 1.0

2012 7,150 2-3/4 1-1/4 4-3/8 2-5/8 2 7/16 x 7/8 1-9/16 15/16 2 1-3/8 1.4

2517 11,600 3-3/8 1-3/4 4-7/8 3-1/4 2 1/2 x 1 1-5/8 1 2-1/4 1-5/8 3.1

2525 11,300 3-3/8 2-1/2 4-1/2 3-1/4 2 1/2 x 1 1-5/8 1 2-1/4 1-5/8 3.5

3020 24,000 4-1/4 2 6-1/4 4 2 5/8 x 1-1/4 1-13/16 1-3/16 2-11/16 2-1/16 5.0

3030 24,000 4-1/4 3 5-3/4 4 2 5/8 x 1-1/4 1-13/16 1-3/16 2-11/16 2-1/16 7.4

3535 44,800 5 3-1/2 7 4-27/32 3 1/2 x 1-1/2 39 2 1-5/16 3-3/8 2-11/16 9.8

4040 77,300 5-3/4 4 8-1/2 5-35/64 3 5/8 x 1-3/4 40 2-3/8 1-5/8 4-1/8 3-3/8 15.4

4545 110,000 6-3/8 4-1/2 9-1/2 6-1/8 3 3/4 x 2 40 2-5/8 1-15/16 4-3/4 4-1/16 21.0

5050 126,000 7 5 10-1/2 6-23/32 3 7/8 x 2-1/4 37 2-13/16 2-5/16 5-1/4 4-13/16 29.0

+ Use in position shown in drawing above for tightening bushing on shaft. When loosening bushing, remove screws and use all except one 
in the other holes.

* Space required to remove bushing using jackscrews - no puller required.
€ Standard hex key cut to minimum useable length.
• Peak torque loads must not exceed torque capacity rating shown. Capacity values shown are for light starting and steady running  

conditions. For more severe duty, divide torque capacity by service factor suggested in table below.
 Note: Approx. weight in lbs. for an average size bore.

Service Factor Type of Loading

1.0 Light starting & steady running

1.5 Light starting & uneven running

2.0 Fairly heavy starting & steady or uneven running

2.5 Light or heavy starting & moderate shock running

3.0 Light or heavy starting & severe shock running, or reversing loads

SERVICE FACTOR

C

Bushing Bore Range
Dimensions Torque 

Capacity
In-LbsA B C D G

1008 0.500”	-	1.000” 1.375” 0.875” 2.188” 1.328” - 1,200
1108 0.500”	-	1.125” 1.500” 0.875” 2.313” 1.453” - 1,300
1210 0.500”	-	1.250” 1.875” 1.000” 3.250” 1.750” - 3,600
1215 0.500”	-	1.250” 1.875” 1.500” 2.875” 1.750” - 3,550
1310 0.500”	-	1.375” 2.000” 1.000” 3.375” 1.875” - 3,850
1610 0.500”	-	1.625” 2.250” 1.000” 3.625” 2.125” - 4,300
1615 0.500”	-	1.625” 2.250” 1.500” 3.250” 2.125” - 4,300
2012 0.500”	-	2.000” 2.750” 1.250” 4.375” 2.625” - 7,150
2517 0.500”	-	2.500” 3.375” 1.750” 4.875” 3.250” - 11,600
2525 0.750”	-	2.500” 3.375” 2.500” 4.500” 3.250” - 11,300
3020 0.938”	-	3.000” 4.250” 2.000” 6.250” 4.000” - 24,000
3030 0.938”	-	3.000” 4.250” 3.000” 5.750” 4.000” - 24,000
3525 1.188”	-	3.938” 5.000” 2.500” 7.000” 4.830” 39 44,800
3535 1.188”	-	3.500” 5.000” 3.500” 7.000” 4.830” 39 44,800
4030 1.438”	-	4.438” 5.750” 3.000” 8.500” 5.540” 39 77,300
4040 1.438”	-	4.000” 5.750” 4.000” 8.500” 5.540” 40 77,300
4535 1.938”	-	4.938” 6.375” 3.500” 9.500” 6.125” 40 110,000
4545 2.313”	-	4.938” 6.375” 4.500” 9.500” 6.125” 40 110,000
5040 2.438”	-	5.000” 7.000” 4.000” 10.500” 6.720” 37 126,000
5050 2.438”	-	5.000” 7.000” 5.000” 10.500” 6.720” 37 126,000
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Bushing

Dimensions

Bore Range

Cap Screws
Wrench	
Torque 
In.-Lbs.

L U T
D

H V W X Y No. SizeLarge
End

Small
End

G 1.000” 0.250” 0.750” 1.172” 1.133” 2.000” 1.563” — 0.625” 0.188” 0.375”	-	0.938” 2 1/4”	X	5/8” 95
H 1.250” 0.250” 1.000” 1.625” 1.570” 2.500” 2.000” — 0.875” 0.188” 0.375”	-	1.375” 2 1/4	X	3/4” 95
P1 1.938” 0.406” 1.531” 1.938” 1.856” 3.000” 2.438” 0.375” 1.313” 0.219” 0.500”		-	0.438” 3 5/16	X	1” 192
P2 2.938” 0.406” 2.531” 1.938” 1.793” 3.000” 2.438” 0.375” 2.313” 0.219” 0.750”	-	1.438” 3 5/16	X	1” 192
P3 4.438” 0.406” 4.031” 1.938” 1.699” 3.000” 2.438” 0.375” 3.813” 0.219” 1.125”	-	1.375” 3 5/16	X	1” 192
B 1.938” 0.500” 1.438” 2.625” 2.557” 3.688” 3.125” 0.500” 1.188” 0.219” 0.500”	-	1.938” 3 5/16	X	1	1/4” 192
Q1 2.500” 0.531” 1.969” 2.875” 2.766” 4.125” 3.375” 0.500” 1.750” 0.219” 0.750”	-	2.063” 3 3/8	X	1	1/4” 348
Q2 3.500” 0.531” 2.969” 2.875” 2.703” 4.125” 3.375” 0.500” 2.750” 0.219” 1.000”	-	2.063” 3 3/8	X	1	1/4” 348
Q3 5.000” 0.531” 4.469” 2.875” 2.609” 4.125” 3.375” 0.500” 4.250” 0.219” 1.375”	-	2.063” 3 3/8	X	1	1/4” 348
R1 2.875” 0.625” 2.250” 4.000” 3.875” 5.375” 4.625” 0.750” 2.000” 0.250” 1.125”	-	2.813” 3 3/8	X	1	3/4” 348
R2 4.875” 0.625” 4.250” 4.000” 3.750” 5.375” 4.625” 0.750” 4.000” 0.250” 1.375”	-	2.813” 3 3/8	X	1	3/4” 348
S1 4.375” 0.750” 3.625” 4.625” 4.418” 6.375” 5.375” 0.750” 3.313” 0.313” 1.688”	-	3.188” 3 1/2	X	2	1/4” 840
S2 6.750” 0.750” 6.000” 4.625” 4.270” 6.375” 5.375” 0.750” 5.688” 0.313” 1.875”	-	3.188” 3 1/2	X	2	1/4” 840
U0 4.938” 0.750” 4.188” 6.000” 5.766” 8.375” 7.000” 1.250” 3.750” 0.438” 2.375”	-	4.250” 3 5/8	X	2	3/4” 1680
U1 7.125” 1.063” 6.063” 6.000” 5.649” 8.375” 7.000” 1.250” 5.625” 0.438” 2.375”	-	4.250” 3 5/8	X	2	3/4” 1680
U2 10.125” 1.063” 9.063” 6.000” 5.461” 8.375” 7.000” 1.250” 8.625” 0.438” 2.438”	-	4.250” 3 5/8	X	2	3/4 1680
W1 8.250” 1.438” 6.813” 8.500” 8.102” 12.500” 10.000” 1.250” 6.375” 0.438” 3.375”	-	6.188” 4 3/4	X	3 3000
W2 11.250” 1.438” 9.813” 8.500” 7.914” 12.500” 10.000” 1.250” 9.375” 0.438” 3.375”	-	6.188” 4 3/4	X	3 3000

“G” and “H” Bushing “B”, “P”, “Q” and “R” Bushing

“S” and “U” Bushing “W” and “Y” Bushing

SPLIT TAPER BUSHINGS
Steel/Iron
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QD®

IDLER BUSHINGS
Needle Bearing

Part 
Number

A B C D E H
App.	Wt.
(lbs)

SH-F 2.625” 1.313” 1.000” 1.875” 0.438” 2.250” 0.930
SDS-F 3.125” 1.250” 1.000” 2.188” 0.438” 2.688” 1.500
SD-F 3.125” 1.813” 1.000” 2.188” 0.438” 2.688” 1.750
SK-F 3.750” 1.938” 1.000” 2.813” 0.563” 3.313” 3.620
SF-F 4.625” 2.063” 1.500” 3.125” 0.563” 3.875” 5.000

Part 
Number

A B C D E F
App.	Wt.
(lbs)

SH-B 2.625” 1.313” 0.635”/0.640” 1.875” 0.438” 1.563” 1.200
SDS-B 3.125” 1.250” 0.635”/0.640” 2.188” 0.438” 1.500” 1.500
SD-B 3.125” 1.813” 0.635”/0.640” 2.188” 0.438” 2.063” 1.700
SK-B 3.750” 1.938” 0.750” 2.813” 0.563” 1.938” 3.000
SF-B 4.625” 2.063” 1.000” 3.125” 0.563” 2.063” 3.200

Needle Bearing Universal Q.D. Idler Bushings

���� ��������� ���� ���� ������������� ����
������
����������������	������������
�����
���������

���� ����� ������ �� ����� ����� ����� ����
����� ����� ����� �� ������ ����� ������� ���
���� ����� ������� �� ������ ����� ������� ����
��� ����� ������� �� ������� ����� ������ ����
���� ����� ������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����

������������ � � � � ���
���� ����
������ ��

H

B

E

C D A

Ball Bearing Universal Q.D. Idler Bushings

���� ��������� ���� ���� ������������� ����
������
� ���������� ����� ����� ������
�� ���
���������

���� ����� ������ ��������� ����� ����� ������ ���
����� ����� ����� ��������� ������ ����� ����� ���
���� ����� ������� ��������� ������ ����� ������ ���
��� ����� ������� ����� ������� ����� ������� �
���� ����� ������ ���� ����� ����� ������ ���

������������ � � � � � �
����
��

B

E

C

F D A
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All mounting surfaces machined
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Typical
Installation

Bolt and nut not included.
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Bolt and nut not included.
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Idlers

TAPER-LOCK®	

IDLER BUSHINGS
Needle Bearing

 TAPERED IDLER BUSHINGS

Ball Bearing Universal Tapered Idler Bushings

Needle Bearing Universal Tapered Idler Bushings
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All mounting surfaces machined
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Part 
Number

A B C D
App.	Wt.
(lbs)

1610-F 2.250” 1.000” 1.000” 2.125” 0.680
1615-F 2.250” 1.500” 1.000” 2.125” 1.000
2012-F 2.750” 1.250” 1.000” 2.625” 1.500
2517-F 3.375” 1.750” 1.500” 3.250” 2.750

Part 
Number

A B C D
App.	Wt.
(lbs)

1610-B 2.250” 1.000” 0.625” 2.125” 0.900
1615-B 2.250” 1.500” 0.625” 2.125” 0.800
2012-B 2.750” 1.250” 0.750” 2.625” 1.600
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IDLER BUSHINGS
Ball Bearing

 TAPERED IDLER BUSHINGS

Ball Bearing Universal Tapered Idler Bushings

Needle Bearing Universal Tapered Idler Bushings
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